

# THE TERRITORY FOR THE SEAT OF GOVERNMENT.

No. 2 of 1932.

## AN ORDINANCE

### To amend the Auctioneers' Ordinance 1927.

**B**E it ordained by the Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Seat of Government Acceptance Act* 1909 and the *Seat of Government (Administration) Act* 1910-1931, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Auctioneers Ordinance* 1932. Short title and citation.

(2.) The *Auctioneers Ordinance* 1927 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Auctioneers Ordinance* 1927-1932

2. Section two of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting, after the definition of "Auctioneer", the following definition:— Definitions.

" 'Chief Officer of Police' means the Chief Officer of Police holding office under the *Police Ordinance* 1927-1930.

'Civic Administrator' means the Civic Administrator appointed in pursuance of the *Advisory Council Ordinance* 1930-1931."

3. Section four of the Principal Ordinance is repealed.

Repeal of section 4.

4. Section six of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

Application for licence.

(a) by omitting the word "Commission" and inserting in its stead the words "Civic Administrator"; and

(b) by omitting the words "senior member stationed in the Territory of the police force performing police duties in the Territory, or by a member of that police force thereto authorized in writing by the senior member," and inserting in their stead the words "Chief Officer of Police."

5. Section seven of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

Grant or refusal of licences.

(a) by omitting the word "Commission" and inserting in its stead the word "Minister"; and

(b) by omitting the word "it" and inserting in its stead the word "he".

Fees for  
licences.

6. Section nine of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

- (a) by omitting the words “Five pounds five shillings” and inserting in their stead the words “Two pounds”; and
- (b) by omitting the words “Two pounds twelve shillings and sixpence” and inserting in their stead the words “One pound”.

Cancellation or  
suspension of  
licences

7. Section thirteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

- (a) by omitting the word “Commission” and inserting in its stead the word “Minister”;
- (b) by omitting the word “it” and inserting in its stead the word “he”; and
- (c) by omitting the words “the opinion of the Commission” and inserting in their stead the words “his opinion”.

Return of  
expired  
or cancelled  
licences.

8. Section fourteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the word “Commission” and inserting in its stead the words “Civic Administrator”.

Record to be  
kept.

9. Section sixteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

- (a) by omitting the words “senior member stationed in the Territory of the police force performing police duties in the Territory or any member of that police force thereto authorized in writing by the senior member” and inserting in their stead the words “Chief Officer of Police or any member of the Police Force thereto authorized in writing by the Chief Officer”; and
- (b) by omitting the words “that senior member or other member of the police force” and inserting in their stead the words “the Chief Officer of Police or by any member of the Police Force so authorized.”

Auctions after  
sunset or before  
sunrise  
prohibited.

10. Section eighteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the word “Commission” and inserting in its stead the word “Minister”.

Persons to  
whom Ordin-  
ance does not  
apply.

11. Section nineteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

- (a) by omitting the word “Commission” and inserting in its stead the word “Minister”;
- (b) by omitting the words “*Impounding Act 1898 of the State of New South Wales*” and inserting in their stead the words “*Pounds Ordinance 1928*”; and
- (c) by omitting the words “animal, as defined by that Act” and inserting in their stead the words “cattle, as defined by that Ordinance”.

Regulations.

12. Section twenty-one of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the word “Commission” and inserting in its stead the word “Minister”.

13. The Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended—

Amendment of  
the schedule.

- (a) by omitting from Form A the words "The Secretary, Federal Capital Commission," and inserting in their stead the words "The Civic Administrator";
- (b) by omitting from Form A the words "senior member of Police Force or of member authorized by him" and inserting in their stead the words "the Chief Officer of Police";
- (c) by omitting from Form A the words "member of Police Force . . . . . stationed at" and inserting in their stead the words "Chief Officer of Police";
- (d) by omitting from Form B the words "Federal Capital Commission" and inserting in their stead the words "Civic Administrator";
- (e) by omitting from Form B the words "the Delegate of the Federal Capital Commission" and inserting in their stead "the Minister of State for Home Affairs (*or the Delegate of the Minister of State for Home Affairs, as the case may be*)";
- (f) by omitting from Form B the words "Delegate of the Federal Capital Commission" (second occurring) and inserting in their stead the words "Minister of State for Home Affairs (*or Delegate of the Minister of State for Home Affairs, as the case may be*)"; and
- (g) by omitting from Form B the words "Secretary, Federal Capital Commission" and inserting in their stead the words "Civic Administrator".

Dated this twenty-second day of January, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-two.

ISAAC A. ISAACS

Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command,

ARCHDALE PARKHILL

Minister of State for Home Affairs.

---

By Authority: H. J. GREEN, Government Printer, Canberra.